CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

COMMENTS - PUBLIC

DECLARATION OF POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST

CONSENT AGENDA

a} PAYMENT OF THE BILLS —$94,522.13

B) APPROVAL OF MINUTES ~ MAY 13, 2013 REGULAR MINUTES

UNFINISHED RUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

a) LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION - BUDDHA KAT WINERY, 37 N. EDGEWOQOD

by RESOLUTION #3791 - A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROPRIATING
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF LESS THAN 10 PERCENT TO THE 2012-2013 CITY OF
SEASIDE BUDGET
® PUBLIC COMMENTS
» COUNCIL COMMENTS
> MOTION TO READ BY TITLE ONLY - ALL IN FAVOR AND OPPOSED

= MOTION TO ADOPT - ALL IN FAVOR AND GPPOSED

c) PUBLIC HEARING - RESOLUTION #3792 — A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A
APPROPRIATING & SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF MORE THAK 10 PERCENT TGO THE
2012-2013 CITY OF SEASIDE BUDGET

» OPEN PUBLIC HEARING

» CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
> COUNCIL COMMENTS
¥ MOTION TO READ BY TITLE ONLY ~ ALL IN FAVOR AND OPPOSLED

> MOTION TO ADOPT - ALL IN FAVOR AND OPPOSED



d) PUBLIC HEARING -~ RESOLUTION #3793 -~ A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND
APPROPRIATING BEUDGET REDUCTIONS FOR THE 2832-2013 CITY OF SEASIDE
BUDGET

¥ OFPEN PUBLIC HEARING

b CLOSE PUBLIC EEARING

> COUNCIL COMMENTS

» MOTION TO READ BY TITLE ONLY — ALL IN FAVOR AND OPPGSED
> MOTION TO ADGPT — ALL IN FAVOR AND OPPOSED

e} BIl RESULTS — WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CLASS ‘A’ DRYER BULLDING
CONSTRUCTION PRGJECT

10 COMMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL
11. COMMENTS FROM THE CITY STAFF & PUBLIC

12, ADJFOURNMENT

Complete copies of the Current Couneil meeting Agenda Packets can be viewed at: Seaside Public Library and
Seaside City Hall. The Agendas and Minntes can be viewed on our website at www.cityofseaside.us.

AH meetings other than executive sessions are apen to the public. When appropriate, any pubfic member desiring 10 address the Couneil may be
recognized by the presiding officer. Remarks are limited to the guestion under discession except daring pablic comment. This
meeting is haudieapped accessible, Plegse let us know at S03-738-5511 If vou will need any special recommodation te participate in this meeting,



[MINUTES

SEASIDE CITY COUNCIL MAY 13,2013 7:00 PM|

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA

PROCLAMATION

COMMENTS - PUBLIC

CONFLIECY

COMSENT AGENDA

May 13,2013

The Regular meeting of the Seaside City Council was calied to order at 7:00 PM by Mayor
Dion Larson.

Present: Mayor Don Larson, Councii President Don Johnson, Counciiors Stabby Evons,
Randy Frank, Jay Barber, and Dana Phillips.

Absent; Councilor Tita Montero

Also Present: Mark Winstanley, City Manager; Dan Van Thiel, City Attorney; Bob Gross,
Seaside Police Chief, Joey Daniels, Seaside Fire Chief; Neal Wallace, Public Works Director;
Kegan Walilis, City Council Student Representative; and Nancy MeCarthy, Daily Astorian,

Mayor Larson stated Councilor Lyons had an anncuncement to make.

Councilor Lyons stated with pleasure he would introduce Mr. Ben Archibald who played on
the Seaside High School Football Team and was one of the players on the 1994 State
Championship Team. Mr. Archibald played for the Canadian Football League and played for
the British Colurnbia Lyons in Vancouver. Mr. Archibald had been in Seaside for the
weekend to run a football camp for grade school students and high school students and the
camp went very wel with approximately seventy students who signed up for the camp. Mr.
Archibald also brought his three very lovely daughters with him to the meeting,

¥r. Archibald introduced his triplet daughiers Tessa, Ashland, and Keily and stated Mom and
kis 9 month old son Facob were at horne but it was great fo be in Seaside.

Mayor Larson stated Chuck Minor had an announcement to make.

Chuek Minor, Chamber of Comnerce President, introduced the new Chamber of Commerce
Director, Susan Huntington, whae was formally frons Newport.

Maveor Larson stated Councilor Lyons had another announcement to make.

Councilor Lyons presented Kegan Wallis, City Council Student Representative, with a
certificate of appreciation for his dedication and participation for the 2612-2013 Student
Representative for the Seaside City Counci.

Motion to approve the May 13, 2013 agenda; carried mmanimously. (Lyons/Frank)

Councilor Lyons read a proclamation for Elks National Youth Weel,

Brian D. Cole, Director of Pablie Relations and an Emerzency Medical Technician with
Medix Ambulance, read & proclamation for Emergency Medicat Services Week. Mr. Cole
presented the City of Seaside with a plaque in recognition of the continued support with
emergency medical services.

Bil} Carpenter, 700 N. Prom, Seaside, stated he requested that an emaif be placed in
Councilors mail boxes at City Hall and he hoped Councit had received it. The email was sent
to Senator Betsy Johnson requesting her support for legislation that would authorize the
Oregen Governer to direct all state and local municipalities to have their United States Flags
flown at half mast for forty-eight hours whenever a Peart Harbor surviver passes. Mr.
Carpeater further stated he spoke with Senator Fohnson today and # was too late in the
Tegislative session to put this through and she would speak with some of the people at the
Governors office and especially those concerned with the Oregon Veterans Administration to
see if the governar could do this by a Proclamation or something. Mr. Carpenter further
stated he spoke with State Representative Deborah Boone who was also working on this
request. Mr. Carpenter further stated he was asking for the support of the City Coancil {o help
in speaking with the legislative group in promoting this request.

Tim Flynn, 495 N. Wahanna, Seaside, stated he ved on North Wahanna and wanted Couneil
10 be aware of the traffic speeding on that road. There was z speed limit sign posted at each
end of the streat which was what the state required. People were going forty and ffty miles an
hour and the police were out there last year catching the people speeding. The road was very
dangerous and someene was going to get killed and the Seaside Police, County Sheriff, and
Oregon State Police needed fo step op patrols on that steteh of road.

Mayor Larson asked whether any Councilor wished to declare a conflict of interest.

Ne one dectared a conflict of interest.

Motien to approve payment of the bills in the amount of $848,762.56; April 22, 2013, regular
minutes; and Resolution #3790 — A Resolution of the City of Seaside, Oregon, Adjusting the
2012-2013 City of Seaside Budget; earrisd unanimously. (Barber/Johnson)



ORDINANCE £2013-02

ORDINANCE #2013-93

LIGUOR LICENSE
APPLICATION

LIQUCR LICENSE -
APPLICATION

LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICATION

May 13, 2013

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF S8EASIDE, OREGON,
PURSUANT TOORS 223.112-223.132, SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING, EXTENDING
THE TERM OF THE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR ECONOMIC BMPROVEMENT,
KNOWN AS THE “DOWNTOWN MAINTENANCE DISTRICT™; REPEALING
ORDENANCE NO. 20812-03, AND ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT.

Mayor Larson asked for public comments, there were no pubiic comments,
bayor Larson asked for Council comments, there were no Council comments.

Motion 0 place Ordinance 2013-02 on Hs third reading by title only; carried upanimously.
{Frank/Phillips)

Moetion te adopt Ordinance 2013-02; carried with the following roll call vote:
{FrankiLvens)

YEAS: JOHNSON, BARBER, FRANK, LARSON, PHILLIPS, LYONS,
MNAYS: NONE

ABSENT: MONTERG

ABSTAIN: NONE

AN ORDINANCE PECLARING THE COST OF IMPROVEMENT OF PROPERTY ON A
PORTION OF PINE STREET AND PORTIONS OF 257 AVENUE 8Y THE PAVING OF
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, INSTALLATION OF STORM SEWER MAIN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE YALLEY GUTTER TO HANDLE DRAINAGE AS
REQUIRED BY CITY STANDARDS IN SEASIDE, OREGON, DECLARING SUCH
ASSESSMENTS AND BIRECTING THE ENTRY OF THE SAME IN THE DOCKET 08
CITY LIENS

Mayor Larson asked for public comments, thers were no public comments.
Mayor Larson asked for Council comments, there were no Council comments,

Maotion to place Ordinance 2013-03 on Iis third reading by title only; carried unanimously.
{Barber/Lyons)

Maotiop to adopt Ordinance 2013-03; carried with the following roli call vote:
{Johnson/Phillips)

YEAS: HOHNSON, BARBER, FRANK, LARSON, PHHLLIPS, LYONS,
NAYS: NOME

ABSENT. MONTERO

ABBTAIN:  NONE

Mayor Larson stated there was & liguor license application from The Crabby Oyster located at
130 Breadway. The owner was applying for a Full On-Fremises Liguor License. Mayor
Larsen asked if the owner David Posalski was present at the meeting.

Greg Pugh, The Crably Oyster representative, stated the restaurant was located on Broadway
and Celumbia and would serve seafood, burgers, and an Oyster Bar.

Mation to approve the Full On-Premises Sales License for The Crabby Oyster, located at 150
Broadway; carried manimously. {Phiflips/Frank)

Mayor Larson stated there was a liquor license application from Undersea Coffee, LLC,
located at 26 Avenue *A”. The owner was applying for an Off-Premises Liguor License.
Mayor Larson asked if the owner Kanjana Thepboriruk was present at the meeting and the
owner was not present.

Motion to approve the Gff-Premises Sales License for Undersea Coffes, LLC, located at 26
Avenue *A’] carried unanimously. (Frank/Johnson}

Mayor Larson stated there was a liquor license application from The Shooting Gallery LLC,
focated at 6 ™. Cotumbia. The owner was applying for a Fuli On-Premises Liguor License.
Mayor Larson stated there was 2 memo in the packet fom Bob Gross, Seaside Police Chief,
stating the Seaside Police Department éid not recommend approving the Hauor Heense for
The Shooting Galiery LLC. Mayor Larson asked if the owner Alexander Menashe was
present at the meeting.

Aldexander Menashe, The Shooting Gallery LLC, stated he was given today by US Mail the
memnorandum from Police Chief Gross and would like to address the issues. Mr. Menashe
further stated he moved to this area a few years ago and before that had ran a bar in Sowhern
Oregon after getting off active duty for the last eight years in Special Operations,

=2



May 13, 2013

Ivir. Menashe moved to Seaside and applied for a liquor license and was told by the Gregen
Liquor Contral Commission {OLCC) that there were issues that needed 10 be addressed and a
letter was included with the liquor Heense explaining the issues in the original liguor license
application. There were four points listed from the Police Chief’s memorandurnt. The first
point: “The owner of the buifding was told by the applicant that he operated the same type of
business in Ashland however Ashland bad ne record of any similar business owned or
operated by the applicant. Applicant aiso stated on his application that he has never held a
tiguor license in Orepgon.™ Mr, Menashe further stated he had run 2 similar establishment
when his mother owned an Irish Pub in Anderson, Oregon, and he was the day to day
manager of the establishment and ordered all the food and alcohel for the bar and restacrant
and also arranged the entertainment. Mr. Menashe Brther stated he managed the
establishment and did not carry the liguor Hicense. He did tell the building owner, Jeff Ter
Har, that he had managed 2 bar such as The Shooting Gallery, LLC. The second point: “The
renter of a neighboring building also indicated the applicant told him that he currently has 2
suceesstial shot lounge in Ashland and now wants {o expand to Seaside. Again, there is no
record of such a business and no record of a current OLCC license in Oregon.™ Mr. Menashe
further stated he was not entirely sure who would state these things and would absolutely
never make a claim that he had a business that he did not which would be self defeating. The
third point: “Criminsl records check shows convietion of Disorderly Conduet in 2009 and
carrying a Concealed Weapon in 2008, both of these convictions are viclations reduced from
ctiminal charges. The applicant’s driver’s ficense is currently susperded.” Mr. Menashe
further stated he was told there was a detective fom the Seaside Police Department that
cenducied the investigation and attempted to get it touch with him on Monday afternoon,
TFuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday. Mr. Menashe had called to talk to the detective
but he was apparently was out on medical leave. Mr. Menashe further stated in 2009 he did
receive a violation of a criminal charge but not 2 criminal conviction and pled guilty o a
violation of disorderly conduct. As far as carrying 2 concealed weapon in 2008 although #t
was a similar charge, was incorrect and the explanation was in his letter in the packet. He had
a permit to carry a conceszled weapon after he got out of the service and that pernit was
suspended because a certified leter was sent fo an address that he was not at becanse he was
on military depiovment. Once back from deployment and recetved the letter he was notiffed
by the Ashland Police Department the permit had been suspended and he took care of the
issue. Mr. Menashe had pled the violation because he did in fact ceary a concealed weapon
while his permit was suspended which was why he was charged with 2 violation and not a
criinal conviction, The fourth point: “Ashland Polica report they are very familiar with the
applicant and he is known to carry weapons and worked 23 a doorman for his dad's Irish Bar
located in Ashiand but that business has since been closed.” Mr. Menashe further stated he
did have a concealed weapons permit and did carry a firearm legally and had spent eight vears
with special operations, was 2 small arms expert, and trained in more firearms than mest
people. Mr. Menashe had a profound respect for firearms and had received a parple heart as
well as other combat decorations and would never carry a weapon while working at the pub.
Mr. Menashe further stated the Frish Pub in Ashland had not clesed, was his mothers, 2nd was
cailed Patty’s Irish Pub which was sold in 2018. He did occasionatly work the door when he
was staffed because he had worked with agencies such as the US Custom Department and
how to spot phony ID's and Passports and aiso weosked with the US Secret Service on
Presidential Protection details. Mr. Menashe’s training prevented any sort of trouble from
taking place at Patty’s in Ashland and the pub never had any problems with OLCC or the
Ashiand Police. Mr. Menashe further stated out of the four ftems there had been scme sort of
misunderstanding or someone bad received information that was not totally true.

Councilor Barber stated My, Menashe did not address the issue on aussber three about the
suspended driver’s license.

Mr. Menashe stated his driver's Heense was not suspended because of criminal activity or
THIT bt was mostly traffic tickets. When he was deployed he was unable 10 pay the tickets
and once he returned from active duty hie would receive the tickets and had spent the last four
years paying off the tickets in the amount of spproximately $15,000.00. Mr, Menashe further
stated he did get his driver’s Heense reinstated a1 the beginning of the vear but there had been
an amendment to the Oregon Statites no longer allowing such arrangements to happen and
that the fines needed to be paid in full and the license should be reinstated within a couple of
waeks.

Counciior Lyoms stated in the last ten years Mr. Menashe had paid almost $15,000.00 in fines.
Councitor Lyons asked Mr. Menashe to explain.

Mr. Menashe stated in most cases he had been deployed four to eight months at a time and
was uUnable to attend the court date and the maximum fine wonld be given. The fines were
then turned over to & collection agency and then more fines were given and by the time the
fines were paid then they were approximately $15,060.00. These were traffic violations and
were not criminal violations, criminal moving vielations, or driving under the infinence.

Council President Johnson siated he sympathized with Mr. Menashe as & veteran but
sornehow he was always able to get his mail while deployed.

Ivir. Menashe stated genezally that was the case and mail moved very slow but being in
Special Operations there was not always an address to send that mail and used his home
address in Ashland.

[¥5Y



May 13,2013

Linds, Goldfard, mother of Mr. Menashe, stated his address was always the address in
Ashland and there was a home in California which was seld and then a home in Gearhart was
purchased this last year. The mail was sem to the address and would be kicked back because
of the difference i last names.

Councilor Barber asked what the nature of the business would be.

Mr, Meniashe stated the business would be a bar and would serve local distilied spirits from
the Pacific Northwest, local Micro-Brews, and spirits that were not found af all bars, This
woufd all be offered at a very reasonable price {o the public. This would be a place where
people m government or civil service come and receive the respect they deserved.

Councilor Barber asked i there would be food served,

Ir. Menashe stated there would be a menu that wonld comply with OLCC’s five menu items
as well a5 two side dishes. Can't necessarily state the foed would be five stars but would
definitely be worth whils to stop in and oy,

Jeff Ter Har, Building Ownet, stated there was some confusion with Mr. Menashe's mother’s
restaurant and that was our fault because there was & connection but it was construed a little
bit. Mr. Menashe should not be heid wo any of that infermation whichk was our fault for
thinking the bar was his in Ashlend. Mr. Ter Har further stated they had leases that followed a
lot ef regulations and if given the liquor license they would be watching him also.

Mayor Larson stated Councit refied on the Chief of Police because Council was not
investigators. Mayor Larson further stated the Chief of Police stated the department did net
recommend approving the liquor license.

Mark Winstanley, City Manager, stated an important piece of information was that there was
a Hauor Heense application and Ceuncil would make a recommendation to OLCC because the
City of Seaside did not issne liguor Heenses. OLCC was asking the City of Seaside to
recommend the Hquor ficense or not to reconumend and that was part of the process.

Bob Gross, Seaside Police Chief, stated he would not disputs what Mr. Menashe was saying
with Mr. Fer Har backing him up concerning the first and second item. The concerns were as
he writes in his letter that ever the last ten vears he had paid approximately $15,080.00 in
fines and restitution. Mr. Menashe had consistently violated the faws over the [ast ten years of
the state or the City in which he had fived including several traffic violations, 2 disorderty
condect criminal charge reduced 1o & violation, unlawful possession of a firearm, criminal
charge reduced to a violation, and this was a consistent pattern of not following the law. Chief
Gross further stated he could not recommend a liquor license in the City of Seaside with that
track record which concerned him and that was why there was a recommendation to not
approve,

Ir. Menashe stated he did agree with the Police Chief and was definitely a cause for at least
concern and at the same time over the conrse of the thirty-one years be had been around given
the fact that when OLCC asked if there were any criminal convictions he answered no
because he did not have any criminal convictions, Mr. Menashe had been relatively straight
forward in the letter that had been written and included with the OLCC application. 1t was
very important to adhere to the law that governed the City, County, and State that was lived
in. At the same time mistakes were made and he would answer to those mistakes when tey
were made. This was nof 3 pattern of misbehaving or disregard, he had spent a majority of his
adult 1ife adhering to end upholding the laws of this land. Mr. Menashe further stated all he
was asking for was the opportunity fo open a business and have something for him. Asa
person and Veteran he was asking for the opportunity to not have to go on Veleran's
Disability which he was obiiviously very qualified for. Mr. Menashe further stated he would
very much like the opportunity to do business in the City of Seaside.

Counncilor Phillips stated she really appreciated the service to our Country and meant it with
ail her heart bt as the City Manager stated Council had been given direction by the Seaside
Police Chief who was highly respected and it was a recommendation and did not mean OLCC
would agree. Comncilor Phillips further stated when reading the Jetter it came across as always
having an excuse instead of 1aking control of the situation. Councilor Phillips further stated
she highly respected the police chief and did not think the guestions wore really answered
without an excuse.

Mrs. Goldfard stated Alex had not reatly said exactly what happened and that was important
information.

Mayor Larson stated this could go back and forth all night and a decision needed to be made.

Motion for recommendation was dented for the Fulf On-Premises Sales License for The
Shooting Gallery LLC, located at 6 M. Columbia; carried unanimeusly. {Phillips/Frank}




PRESENTATION -
CLATSOP COMMUNITY

COLLEGE UPDATE

May 13, 2013

Lawrence Galizio, Clatsop Community College President, stated one thing about his job was
that he met people from all over that had taken classes at Clatsop Community Coilege (CCC)
and while setting up the power point he learned that Chief Daniels had taught classes at
Clatsop Community College and was now head of the advisory cemmitiee for fire and EMT
group at the college, Mr, Galizio further stated he wanted to remind the City Council that
CCC had a partrership with Seaside High Schoo! and he was very well aware of the sucoess
of the Culinary Program and especially this year. CCC worked with the Seaside High School
and essentially supplied the instractor. This was a parmership between CCC and Seaside High
Schootl which was very important. Mr. Galizio started the power point presentation and stafed
at CCC there were approximately six thousand stadents enrolled and if looking at full tme
siudents that would be approximately sixteen huadred students. CCC was a local institution
serving the County and yes there was a state function and some state fimds were received. The
cellege was state fundad and then were state supponied and now were essentiaily state located
and the primary revenue for the college was property taxes and from the students paying
fuition and fees. State support was ten percent of the revenue, property and timber taxes was
forty percent, Tuition and Fees was forty percent, and new revenue streams. Mr, Galizio
further stated CCC’s Economic Impaet affected the local economy in three ways which were
local purchases including wages paid, student spending, end increase in skill base of the focal
workforee. Net income generated by CCC operatiens and stadent spending contributed
$21,100,000.00 in income to Clatsop County econenty each year. Mr. Galizio further stated
the new efficiencies and new revenue was to reduce expenditure across all operational areas,
Operational review and adjustments to ensure strategic spending, and development of new
revenue sowrces such as Café’ in-house operations and Bookstore food/everage, coffes bar
rent and related commissions, fease of Josie Peper, on-site conferences/mestings, and PAC
pariners and expanded marketing. Mr. Galizio further stated the Master Plan Fulfillnent was
phase II construction of a new heaith and wellness center with engoing partnership-building
with Columbia Memorial Hospital ang the City of Astoria, expansion of atfied health
programs, and cost-effective collaborate operations. Mr. Galizio further stated the Strategic
Direction for 2013-2017 was the foundational skills to prepare students with a foundation of
the skills and abilities needed for college study and life-long leaming. The goal was o
increase the number of County residents with high school education, and integrate adult skill
building with college-level instruction. The coffege would prepare students to successfully
contimie their education at a bachelor degree-granting institution with personalized advising
and career planning support. The college would also prepare students for career employment
in a global marketplace to improve information literacy for all students, educate alf students in
metric-English conversion, increase smdemnts completing degrees and certificates, and assist
students through a college job placement office. Mr. Galizio further stated CCC would
improve the knowiedge and skills of propristors and employess of district businesses to assess
the business training needs of the cormmunity, and increase career technical training and
personatized business support services. CCC would assess the educational interests of the
coimmunity and provide the resulting educational activities that were within the colfege’s
aunthority to provide. Assess community interests and offer respensive and inspiring
programming. Mr. Galizio further stated Oregon’s Investment in Education was an investment
in your fiture, today only four states provided tess state swpport per student fn Oregon, and
while enrollment in Oregon coileges and commumity colleges had risen thisty-six percent
since 2607, state support dropped thirty-twoe percent. Current funding proposed for Gregon’s
seventeen community colleges for the next biennium was $428,000,000.00 and Rmding at that
level would mean the collegs would need to increase tuition to one of the highest rates in the
state andfor new budget reduction, inability to offer a robust renge of subjects, schedule
limitations increasing time to completion, and fnability 10 meet employer needs for skifled
workers. Mr. Galizio further stated invest in the future by supporting state fanding for
community colleges at $510,000,000.9¢ a level that allowed CCC to mees the educational
needs of the community. Contact loca} legisiators and engage your spheres of influsnce to
promote higher education and workforce training as the pathway to economic strength and
sugcess. Mr. Galizio further stated Partner with Clatsop Commnunity College with work
experience and internships, personal skilf building, workforce training, participation on
advisory committees, Hteracy and skill tutoring, and financial suppost through the CCC
foundation.

Counciler Barber congratulated the president on the great leadership of Clatsop Community
College. The community colleges in Qregon were an essential part of the fabric for higher
education in Cregon end the dechining suppost was a difficult issue not just for faculty and
staff but also for students. Anything that can be done fo support the increase and the
stabilization of funding should be done. More and more students were attending the
community college and saving their family thousands of dollars when getting a degree.

Councilor Lyons stated time and again vou find out how important community colleges were
because the students would go to a university and find out they do not like the schoel or the
cost and then go t0 a community college.

Mayor Larson stated South Cowmiy loves their building with the college.

Mr. Galizio further stated he would take that under advisement. Steve Glstedt had been &
phenomenal supporter of the coifegs.



RESOLUTION #3789

FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
COASTCOM, INC,

VACANCIES -
BOARDS, COMMITTEES
COMMISSIONS

CITY TREE BEOARD

ATRPORT COMMITTEE

PARKS ADVISORY
COMMITIEE

COMMENITY CENTER
AND SENFOR COBMM.

May 13, 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SEASIDE, OREGON, EXTENDING SEASIDE
WOREERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE TO VOLUNTEERS OF THE CITY OF
SEASIDE

Ir. Winstanley explained the resolution was an annual event and was a requirement of the
insurance company to cover the volunteers of the City of Seaside.

Miayor Larson asked for public comments, there were no public comments,
Mayeor Larson asked for Council comments, thers were no Council commesnts.
Motign to read Resolution #3789 by title only; carried wnanimously. {Barber/Phiflips)

Motion to adopt Resolution #3789; camied unanimously. {(fohnson/Phillips}

Mr, Winstanfey explafned he counld introduce the franchise agreement. CoastCom Inc. had
been very patient with the City of Seaside and the propossd franchise was being agreed upon
just as the City was getting into the new budget. The franchise agreement called for a seven
percent franchise fee and in addition would accommodate access o the line by the police
departmeent which gave the police access to internet capability services. Mr. Winstanley
further stated he would let CoastCom Inc., explain what the business was. Staff was satisfied
with the franchise agreement and recommended Council approve.

Matt Updenkeider, CoastCom Inc., stated CoastCom was a privately owned
teleconumunications company based out of Newport. Mr. Updenkelder was a network and
tech person and there was a fiber optic telecommunications network from Astoria to
Reedsport specializing in public/private partnerships with cities and counties and there werc
some partnerships with the state, There was quite & bit of health care waffic and small,
medium, and large size businesses. CoastCom Ine. did not do residential areas bat provided
the wholesale bandwidth for some residential providers. An example was in Tilfamook
County there was z wireless intamet surf rider called Vanir Broadband and they went out and
instalfed the wireless antennas to each individual’s homes and all that datz would come into
CoastCom network and the data was then sent to Portland. There were five links off the coast
10 Poriland now through some that were owned, leased, and some received through a third
party. CeastCom had been cperating up and down the coast for ten years and most of the
infrastructure was centered in Astoria, Tiilamook, Newport, and new Florence was growing.
This was 2 great business to be in right now as far as fiber optic infrastructure because there
was a push 1o bring fiber to all cell towers so that the smart phones were as fast as the internet
canpection at home. Mr. Updenkelder further stated CoastCom had been very lucky to bea
part of the growth acceleration and were coming to Seaside to bring the services into the City.

Motion to approve the Franchise Agreement with CoastCom, Inc.; carried mnanimously.
{Phillips/Lyons)

Mayor Larson stated there was one vacancy on the City Tree Board meeting with ene term
expiration from Craig Sorter who wished 1o be reappointed,

Term expiration for Craig Sorter would be June 30, 2816,

Mayor Larson stated thers were two vacancies on the Airport Committee with two term
expirations from Teri Carpenter and Tracy MacDonald who wished to be reappointed.

Term expiration for Terl Carpenter and Tracy MacDonald would be June 30, 2016,

Mayor Larson stated there were two vacancies en the Parks Advisory Conunittee with twe
term expirations from Steven Phillips and Chris Quackenbush who wished 1o be reappointed.

Term expiration for Steven Phitlips and Chris Quackenbush would be March 31, 2016,

Mayor Larson stated there were three vacancies on the Comumunity Center and Senior
Commission with three term expirations from Piper O'Brien, Greta Passetti, and Molly Irons
who wished to be reappoited.

Term expiration for Piper (' Brien, Greta Passetti, and Molly Irons would be June 1, 2016,
Motion te reappoint ali term expirations for the City Tree Board, Atrport Committice, Parks

Advisory Committes, and Community Center and Senior Commission; carried unanimously.
{Phillips/Johnson)



COMMENTS - STUDENT
REPRESENTATIVE

COMMENTS - COUNCIL

COMMENTS - CITY
STAFF AND PUBLIC

ADJCURNMENT

Kegan Wallis, Student Representative, stated fast Saturday the Ben Archibald Football Camp
took place and there was also a frack beautification day because Seaside was holding the
District Track Meet which would be Thursday, May 16, 2013 and Friday, May 17,2013,
Prom was Saturday, May 18, 2013, at the Masonic Temple in Astoria. Seastde High Schoot
Band went to State and placed third.

Councilor Phillips stated this weekend there would be forty voung ladies competing for the
title of Miss Oregon, and Miss Oregon Qutstanding Teen at a workshop for three days with
approximately one bundred and fifty people at the Convention Center. Those forty young
ladies would be offered between in kind fuition schelarships and ether scholarships over
$800,000,00 worth of schotarships.

Joey Desniels, Seaside Fire Chief, stated the Seaside Fire Department hosted the Oregon Fire
Office Administrators Conference in Seaside and the Administrative Assistant Karma Copples
who meant a lot to the department was instrumental in putting together the conference and
there was a plague given in honor of Karna Cupples.

Chief Gross stated the 8 Annua} Child Safety Fair was held Satorday, May 1§, 2083, and
there were over seventy-five children and parents who attended and learned how to make their
famities safer. A bicycle was given to an eight year oid and & three year old.

Mr. Minor stated the Chamber of Commerce had Beach Soccer June 38, 9, 2013 and the final
touches were being pat together for the event.

Ivir. Winstaniey reminded Council there would be a City Councit meeting on May 27, 2013,
which was Memorial Day.

The regutar meeting adjourned at B:10 PML

Kim Jordan, Seeretary

May 13, 2013

DON LARSON, MAYOR



LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION

Lorie Dilley

Buddha Kat Winery, LLC
37 N. Edgewood

Seaside, OR 97138

The application is for a Winery Sales License. This would be for a new outlet.

Winery Sales License — allows the production, bottling, sterage, import, export, and
wholesale of wine. The license would allow divect vetail sales of beer and wine fo
consumers for consumption on or off-premises.

The Police Depariment has reviewed the applicant and business applying for the Hquor
license and the information is attached.



Criteria for consideration

The City Council, after consideration, may determine to make a favorable, unfavorable,
conditionally faverable or no recommendation to the OLCC. ¥ the City Council makes an
unfavorable or conditicnally favorable recommendation to the OLCC regarding any
application for liquor license, the recommendatior will be based on a2 finding that one or
more of the following conditions exist:

1. There is a history or pattern of illegal or disorderly activity on the premises.

2. There have been distwbances and/or other problems (such as fights, altercations,
drug dealing by patrons, furnishing alcohol to minors by patrans, public druskenness, aleohol
related litter, etc.} related to the exercise of the applicant’s alcohol license privilege and the
applicant has failed to take reasonable and imely corrective action when notified of these
problems By the police or the OLCC.

3. There is a coutinuing problem of noise from this business disturbing reighbors.

4. The applicant would be a poor risk for compliance with liquor laws, as indicated
by a felony conviction, which reflects on the applicant’s ability to be a respensible liquor
licensee.

5. The applicant would be a poor risk for compliance with liquor laws, as indicated
by a fuilure to comply with liquor laws.

6. The applicant has a history of abusing alcohol or other controlfed substances and
would be a poor risk for compliance with lignor laws.

7. The applicant has made an intentional and materially false statement about a
matter that reflects on the applicant’s ability to comply with the State’s liquor laws.

8. An anlicensable person or a party not samed as applicant has an ownership
interest in the business to be licensed.

9. The applicant has failed to operate as originally proposed to the City Council, the
original proposal having been a deciding factor in the Council’s favorable recommendation to
the OLCC.

16. The applicant has expanded the boundaries of the licensed premises to areas not
criginally considered by the Council and without City and OLCC approval,

11. The business is located within 500 feet of a school, child care facility, church,
hospital, nursing or convalescent care facility, a park or child oriented recreation facility, or
an alcohol and other drug treatment facility and there is evidence that the business will
adversely impact the facility.



Seaside Police gspa%fm‘snt

May 15, 2013

MEMORANDUM
TO: Mark Winstaniey, City Manager
FROM: Robert Gross, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Buddha Kat Winery, LLC OLCC Liguor License Application
We have reviewed the liquor appiication The Buddha Kat Winery, LLC located at
37 N. Edgewood. This is a new outlet request and the owner is requesting a
license for a Winery. Cur backgreund check did net find anything that wouid
disqualify the owner from cbtaining the requested liquor license.

if you have any additional guestions, piease lef me know.

Whnbing “Tnacthen Ve Com ~Mobe 8 Diflerenor



RESOLUTION #3791

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROPRIATING
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS OF LESS THAN 10 PERCENT
TO THE 2012-2013 CITY OF SEASIDE BUDGET

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T RESOLVED that the City Councit of the City of Seaside hersby
adopts the following supplemental budget for 2012-2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012,

and for the purpose shown below are hereby adjusted and appaorpriated as follows:

CONVENTION CENTER
Resources

Present Changes New
Beginning Fund Balance  § 1,220,397 $ - $ 1,220,307
Transfer - Room Tax 1,251,200 82,000 1,343,200
Interest On Investments 3,500 0 3,500
Food & Liguer Franchise 560,000 o 560,000
Rentals - Events 75,000 O 75,000
Convention Fees 25000 g 25,000
Promotional Events 15,000 & 15,000
Insurance Reimbursement 1,585 5 1,585
Miscellaneous 5,000 0 5,000
Total $ 31568892 $ 82,000 3 3248802

CONVENTION CENTER
Reguirements

Present Changes New
Personai Services 3 927,371 % - 3 927,371
Materials & Services 891,000 20,000 911,006
Capital Qutlay 10,000 e 10,000
tnterfund Transfers 105,498 o 105,498
Contingency 232,946 72,000 304,048
Ending Fund Balance 989,877 5] 989,877
Totaf $ 3156882 3 92,000 $ 3248892

ROOM TAX & BUSINESS LICENSE
Rescurces

Present Changes New
Beginning Fund Balance  $ 156,682 $ - $ 156,682
interest On Investments 500 G 500
Room Tax 2,720,000 200,000 2,920,000
Business License 165,000 a 165,000
Miscellanecus 160 a 106
Bonations 100 Q 100
Total $ 3042382 $ 200,000 $ 3242382

ROOM TAX & BUSINESS LICENSE
Requiremenis

Present Changes New
Personal Servicss b 213,195 3 - 3 213,185
Materials & Services 365,453 0 365,453
interfund Transfers 2,273,280 159,800 2,433,080
Contingency 52,668 40,200 92,868
Ending Fund Balance 137,788 G 137.788

Totad

§ 3042382 3 200,000

53240380



Beginning Fund Balance

Enginesring Costs-Assess

Transfer - Waier {Fran)
Transfer - Sewer (Fran)
Transfer - Room Tax
Interest On Investments
Franchise Fees

State Marine

Seaside Urban Renewal

nsurance Reimbursement

Engineering
Cematery Lots
Miscellaneous
Bonations

Total

Engineering

Public Works

City Parks

Mon - Bepartmental
Special Payments
Interfund Transfer
Contingency

Total

Beginning Fund Balance
Transfer - Room Tax
Transfer - General Fund
Tax Levy

Est Taxes Not To Be Rec'd

Delinguent Taxes

Tax Offsets

inferest On Investments
interest On Tax Receipts
Dog Licensss

Lifeguards

Liquor Tax

State Revenue Sharing
COPS Grant

Police Granis

Reral Fire Protection
Bispalch Service

Fines & Forfeftures
Parking Tickets

False Alarms

Insurance Reimbursement
Rental/Sale of Property
Miscellaneous - Police
Miscellaneous
Donations

Totai

8 4227508 g

PUBLIC WORKS

Resources
Present Changes
3 35,897 % -
g 3,702
130,018 7,532
145,789 6,111
84,320 6,200
100 9
866,048 0
7.600 0
15,000 ¢
158 0
750 O
1,000 o
2,500 4]
18,000 3]
3 1,108,979 $ 23,545
PUBLIC WORKS
Reguirements
Present Changes
$ 254 587 $ -
518,011 40,294
185,078
200 500
50,000
83,846
17 248 {17,248;
$ 1,108,979 3 23545
PUBLIC SAFETY
Resources
Present Changes
3 23,002 3 -
514,080 37,800
3,003,350 0
69,852 4]
{5,598} o
2,644 1y
125 Y
1,500 g
500 9]
1,800 &
18,000 3,100
81,100 0
71,700 0
§2.400 3,160
34,868 {24,000}
33,686 0
80,296 o
175,000 4
8,000 0
600 g
4,000 74,300
24,000 o
17,000 )
4,000 10,500
1,500 0

104,860

New

$ 35,697
3,702
137.550
151,900
80,520
100
666,046
7,600
15,000
159

750
1,000
2,500
18,000

New

$ 254,597
556,305
185,075

700
50,000
83,848

0

New

$ 23,002
851,880
3,003,350
68,852
{5,596}
2,644
125
1,560
500
1,800
21,100
81,100
71,700
65,560
10,868
33,688
80,208
175,000
8,000
800
78,300
24.000
17,000
14,500
1.500

54332368



Municipat Court
Police

Lifeguards

Fire

Non - Deparimental
Special Payments
Interfund Transfer
Contingency

Totat

Beginning Fund Balance

Transfer - Room Tax
interest On Investments

Tofal

Materials and Services
Capital Qutlay
Interfund Transfers

Total

Beginning Fund Balance
Transfer - Room Tax
interest On Investments
Donations

Total

Materials and Services
Capital Outlay

Total

$ 4227508 3

397,188

PUBLIC SAFETY
Requirements

Present Changes
$ 175,772 $ -
3,103,724 0
31,544 3,100
551,328 11 460
500 300
50,000 Y
314,444 g
198 g

104,880

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE

Resources
Present Changes
§ 138,347 -3 -
78,880 5,800
600 0

e

3 217,827 3 5,800

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANGE

Requirements

Present Changes
3 45,500 $ -
163,327 (54,200)
8,000 50,000

3 217,827 $ 5,800

PROM IMPROVEMENT

Resources
Present Changss
3 371,408 $ -
85,280 4,800
1,506 )
9,000 7500

3 447,186 5 12.300

PROM IMPROVEMENT
Requirements
Prasent Changes

3 50,000 3 12,300
g

$ 447 186 3 12,360

New

5 175,772
3,103,724
34,844
652,788

800

50,000
314,444

198

54332368

New

¥ 138,347
24,6880
500

S 223607

New

5 45,500
109,127
£8.000

8 223637

3 371,406
70,080

1,500

16,500

3 452,488

5 62,300
387.188

$ 458 486



Total

CONVENTION CENTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

Resources
Present Changes
Beginning Fund Balance  § 254,403 3 -
Transfer - Room Tax 138,720 10,200
. Interest On Investments 1,200 e
Food Service Fees 0 ]
Total $ 394,323 3 10,200
CONVENTION CENTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Requirements
Present Changes
Capital Outlay $ 150,000 3 10,200
Contingency 83,935 G
Ending Fund Balance 160,388 o
Total $ 394,323 3 10,200
EMERGENCY READINESS
Resourges
Present Changes
Beginning Fund Balance  § 8,964 3 -
Transfer - Room Tax 40,800 3,000
interest On Investments 50 {
Local Donations or Match 750 0
Total 3 50,564 $ 3,000
EMERGENCY READINESS
Requirements
Present Changes
Materials and Services $ 38,732 $ 3,000
Contingency 10.832 g
Total 3 50,564 3 3.000
FIRE EQUIPMENT {2008)
Resources
Present Changes
Beginning Fund Balance g 7,530 $ -
Tax Levy 109,924 g
Est Texes Not To Be Rec'd {8,794) 1,088
Delinquent Taxes 3,548 1,452
Tax Offseis 50 0
Interast On Investmenis g 16
Interest On Tax Receipts 200 460
Tota! $ 112,458 3 3,021
FIRE EQUIPMENT {2008}
Requirements
Present Changes
Materials & Services 5 1,000 3 £148)
Special Payments 102,389 -
interfund Transfers £,089 3,169

3 112,458 $ 3.021

New

$ 254,403
148,920

1,200

Y

§ 404,523

New

§ 160,200
83,035
160,388

$ 404,523

$ 8,064
43,800

50

750

8 53,564

Neow

§ 42732
10,832

e VT

3 53,684

5 7,530

$ 115,479

New

& 852
102,368
12,258

$ 115479



Passed by the City Council of Seaside on this . dayof 2013,

Submitted fo the Mayor and Approved by the Mayor on this ___ day of . 2013,

DCN LARSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:

Mark J. Winstanley, City Manager



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC MEETING
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS
Cf less than 10% of Fund Expenditures

A public meeting on proposed supplemental budgets for the City of Seaside, Clatsop
County, State of Oregon, for the fiscal vear July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 will be held at
City Hall, 989 Broadway, Seaside, Oregon. The public mesting wil take place during

the regularly scheduled City Councll mesting on the 27th day of May, 2013 at

7:00 P.M. The purpose of the pubilic meeting is to consider a resolution adopting the
supplemental budgets and making necessary approprigtions, A copy of the supplemental

budget document may be inspected or obtgined on or after bay 20, 2013 at City Hall,
between the hours of 8:00 A M. and 5:00 P.M.

SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS

Rescurces

Requirements
Transfer - Room Tax § 92,000 Materials & Services § 20,000
Contingency 72,000
Revised Total Resources Revised Total Requirements
COMMENTS

ncreased room tax revenue has resulted in an increase in the transfer to the

Convention Cemter Fund. ProfessionalfContractual services ks being increased
with the remainder placed in Contingency.

Resources Reguirements
Room Tax § 200,000 interfund Transfers $ 150,800
Confingsncy 40,200

Revised Total Rescurces % 3,242,382 Revised Total Reguirements 3,242,382

COMMENTS

Increased room tax revenue has resulted in an increase in the transfers to the
Convention Center, Capital Maintenance, Prom improvement, Public Safely,
Public Works, Convention Center Capital Improvement, and Emergency Readinass
Funds by Ordinance. The remaining funds are held in Contingency.

Resources Requirements
Engingering Costs-Assessments  § 3,702 Public Works £ 40,204
Transfer - Water {Fran)} 7532 Mon-Departmental 500
Transfer - Sewer {Fran) 8,111 Contingency {17.249)
Transfer - Room Tax 8,200
Revised Total Resources 51,130,524 | Revised Total Requirements $1,130,524
COMMENTS

Increased room tax, water, and sewer revenues have resulted in an increass in the
transfers to Public Works to allow for increassd refirement costs. Contingency
was also used for this purposs.



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC MEETING
FCR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS
Of jess thar 10% of Fund Expenditures

Resources Requirements
Transfer - Room Tax & 37800 | Heguards k) 3,100
Lifeguards 3,100 Fire 101,460
COPS Grant 3,160 Mon-Departmentat 300
Police Grants {24,000 .
Insurance Relmbursemant 74,300
Miscellanecus 10,500
Revised Total Resources $4,332,368 Revised Total Regquirements 54,332,368
COMMENTS Increased room tax revenue has reselted in an increase in the transfer to Public

Satfety to allow for increased cperational costs associated with the Fire Bepartment
Insurance payment and miscellanaous revenue have allowed for equipment
purchases and communication tower improvements. Lifeguard revenue has
affowed for minor equipment acquisition,

Rescources Requirements
Transfer - Room Tax 3 5,800 Capital Qutlay ¥ (54.200)
Interfund Transfer 80,000
Revised Total Resources Revised Total Requirements
COMMENTS Increased room tax revenue and a reduction in capital outfay will aliow for a

transfar o the Parks Construction Fund.

Resources Requirements
Transfer - Room Tax 3 4800 Materials & Services $ 12,300
Donations 7.500
Revised Total Resources Revised Total Requirements
COMMENTS increased room tax and fight pole donation revenues results in an increase in

Prom maintenance funding.

Resources Requirements
TFransfer - Room Tax $ 10,200 Capital Outlay $ 10,200
Revised Total Resources $ 404523 Revised Total Requirements | § 404523

CONMMENTS increased room tax revenue allows for additional building improvements.



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC MEETING
FCR SUPPLEMENTAL BURGETS
Of tess than 10% of Fund Expenditures

Hesources Regquirements
TFransfer - Room Tax kS 3.000 Materials & Services 3 3,000
Revised Total Resources $ 53564 ] Revised Total Requirements [§ 53,564 }
COMMENTS Increased room tax revenue allows for additional emergency sunplies.

Resources Requirements
Est Taxes Not To Be Rec'd § 1,088 Matericis & Services 3 {148}
Belinguent Taxes 1,452 interfund Transfers 3,169
Interest On Investments 10
Interest On Tax Receipts 4690
Revised Total Resources $ 115,479 Revised Total Requirements $ 115479
COMMENTS

Minor revenue adjustments to affow for final Fund closing to the Generat Fund.



RESOLUTION #3792

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROPRIATING A
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF MORE THAN 10 PERCENT
TO THE 2012-2013 CITY OF SEASIDE BUDGET

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Seaside hereby
adopts the following supplemental budget for 2012-2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012,

and for the purpose shown below are hereby adjusted and apporpriated as follows:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Resources
Present ___Changes New
Beginning Fund Balance  § 5,318 L3 - § 5,318
Transfer - Business License 400,000 & 100,000
Building/Heating Permits 129,200 {47,200} 82,000
Mechanicat Permits 27,700 {7,000} 20,700
Plumbing Permits 32,800 G 32,800
Plan Raview Fess 81,765 {20,000} 61,765
Planning 24 800 0 24800
LCDC Planning Grant 5,000 5 8,000
Miscellaneous 2,000 {800} 1,200
interfund Loan-Sys Dav (W 0 275000 275000
Totai $ 400563 _§ 200000 8 600,583
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Requirements
Present Changes MNew
Planning $ 171,423 $ 8,052 $ 177,475
Building 171,013 8,074 179,087
MNon - Departmental 778 475 1,254
Special Payments
Interfund Loan-Sys Dev { 0 200,000 200,000
interfund Transfers 37,585 g 37,585
Contingenocy 28,783 {14,801} 14,182
Total 3 409 583 $ 200,000 $ 608,583
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT - WATER (21)
Resources
Present Changes Hew
Beginning Fund Balance  § 845 638 3 - 3 845,638
Systems Dev - Principal 25,000 0 25,000
Systems Dev - interest 1,600 0 1,600
interast On Investments 4,500 ) 4 500
interfund Loan - Fire 102,368 i 102,368
interfund Loan - Pub Safety 50,000 G 50,000
interfund Loan - Pub Works 50,000 O 50,000
interfund Loan - Parks Cor: 200,000 0 200,000
Loan Repayment Comm B O 200,000 200,000
Totat $  1.079107 5 200,000 $ 1279107
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT - WATER (91)
Requirements
Prasent Changes New
Materials & Services b 50,000 3 - 3 50,000
Capital Outlay 250,000 {75,000} 175,000
Special Payments 0 275,000 275,000
Contingency 261,273 g 281,273
Ending Fund Balance 517,834 8] 517,834
Total $ 1079107 3 200,000

$ 1279107



AIRPORTY

Resources
Present Changes New
Beginning Fund Balance $ {6,306} 3 - % {6,308}
Transfer-Cap Improvement 8,000 ) 9,000
FAA Grants 313,600 166,400 480,009
Rentals & Leases 1,058 {50 1,008
Total 3 317,361 $ 166,350 3 483,711
AIRPORT
Reguiraments
Present Changes New
Materials and Services $ 62,381 g 1,350 3 83,711
Capital Outlay 250,000 185,000 415,000
Contingency 5,000 3] 5,000
Total ] 317,361 b 166,350 3 483,711
Passed by the City Council of Seaside on this ___ day of 2013
Submitted {o the Mayor and Approved by the Mayoronthis ___ day of . 2013,

DON LARSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Mark J. Winstanley, City Manager



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING
FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET
Of greater than 10% of Fund Expenditures

A public hearing on proposed supplemental budgets for the City of Seaside, Clatsop
County, State of Oregon, for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 1o June 30, 2013 will be held at
City Hail, 989 Broadway, Seaside, Oregon. The public hearing will lake place during
the regularly scheduled City Council meeting on the 27th day of May, 2013 at 7:00 P.M.
The purpose of the public hearing is to discuss the supplemental budget with interested
persans. A copy of the supplemental budget document may be inspected or obiained
on or after May 20, 2013 at Cily Hall, batween the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM.

SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

re

Resources Reguirements

BuildingfHeating Permits § {47,200} Panring $ 6052

Mechanical Permits {7,000 Bulilding 8,074

Plan Review Fees {20,000} hon-Deparimental 475

Miscelianeous {800} Special Payments

interfund Loan - Sys Dev {Wir) 275,000 Loan Repayment 200,000
Contingency {14,601}

Revised Total Resources $ 609,583 Revised Total Requirements § 608,583

COMMENTS To establish an interfund loan from the Systems Development - Water ($1) Fund

{o offset for revenue shortfalls.

Rescurces Requirenents
Loan Repayment-Comm Dev $ 200,000 Capital Qutlay $ {75,000}
Special Payments
interfund Loan 275,000
Revised Total Resources $ 1,279,107 Revised Total Requiremants $1,279,107
COMMENTS To budgst for aloan to Community Development af year end.

Resocurces Requirements
FAA Grants § 186,400 Materials & Services $ 1,350
Remntals & Leases {50} Capital Qutlay 165,000
Revised Total Resources 3 483711 Revised Total Requirements
COMMENTS To increase budget for additional FAA grant funds received for air rights and

facility upgrades.



A RESCOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROPRIATING

RESOLUTION #3793

BUDGET REDUCTIONS FOR THE 2012-2013 CITY OF SEASIDE BUDGET

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Coungil of the City of Seaside hersby
adopts the following budgst reduction for 2012-2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012,

and for the purpose shown below are hereby adjusted and apporpriated as follows:

Beginning Fund Balance
Admin Cost - Water

Admin Cost - Sewer

Admin Cost - Stafe Tax Sire
Admin Cost - Conv Center
Admin Cost - District Road
Admin Cost - Downtown Mz
Admin Cost - Public Safety
Admin Cost - Comm Dey
Admin Cost - Public Works
Transfer-Public Works
Transfer-Fire Equipment
Transfer - Water

Tax Bass

Est Taxes Not To Be Rec'd
Delinguent Taxes

Tax Offsets

Interest On Investments
Interest On Tax Receipts
Liquor License Fees

Bus Lic & Rm Tax Penalties
Reom Tax-Vacation Rentak
Cigarette Tax

Library Grant

Seaside Urban Renewal
Library

Community Center
Insurance Reimbursement
Rental/Sale City Property
Miscellaneous

Total

Mayor & Council

City Altornay
Business Office
Library
Non-Departmental
Community Center
Debt Services
nterfund Transfers
Contingency

Ending Fund Balance

Total

GENERAL

Resources

Present

$ 406,920
123,728
132,183

56,225
105,498
68,536
8,365
314,444
37,585
77,505
6,341
9,089
273,533
3,031,900
(242,552)
110,281
5,000
1,200
22,000
1,700
12,000
375,000
6,999
2,000
75,000
21,000
7,000
5,000
3,000
8,000

$_ 5081490

GENERAL

Changes

DOOOOoOODOo oo

-
o

8w
€ b
oM
o3
T

®

QOO OOOROOOQOOO OO0

{96,831}

Requirements

Present

3 17,685
40,914

431,357
573,566
267,180

47,050

273,533
3,008,585
12.750

388,800

3 5,061,480

Changes

0O o a0,

(100,000)
0

3,169
&

& {96,831}

New

408,920
123,728
132,183

55,225
105,498
68,536
6,365
314,444
37,585
77,505
8,341
12,258
173,533
3,031,900
(242,552)
110,291
5,000
1,200
22,000
1,700
12,000
375,000
6,999
2,000
75,000
21,000
7,000
5,000
3,000
8,000

4,964,658

New

17,885
40,944
431,357
573,565
267,130
47.050
173,633
3,008,585
15,818
388,800

4,864,550



Passed by the City Council of Seaside onthis ____ day of , 2013,

Submitted o the Mayor and Approved by the Mayer onthis __ day of . 2013,

DON LARSCN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

dark J. Winstanley, City Manager



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING
FOR BUDGET REDUCTICNS

A public hearing on proposed budget reductions for the City of Seaside, Clatsop County,
State of Cregon, for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 will be heid at

City Hall, 989 Broadway, Seaside, Oregon. The public hearing will take place during the
regularly scheduled City Council meeting on the 27ih day of May, 2013 at 7:00 PM.

The purpose of the public hearing is {o discuss the budgef reductions with interested
persons. A copy of the budget document may be inspected or obtained on or after

May 20, 2013 at City Hall, between the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM.

SUMMARY OF BUDGET REDUCTIONS

Resources Requirements
Transfer - Fire Equipment $ 3,169 Debf Service $ {100,000}
Transfer - Water {100,000} Contingency 3,169
Revised Total Resources Revised Total Reguirements
COMMENTS

To decrease General Fund debt service {Bond principal). Principal payment not
due until following fiscal year.



MEMO

To: The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Neal Wallace
Re: Class “A” Dryer Project

The project consists of the erection of 2 150" x 64” steel building, The building has been
purchased and delivered to the City of Seaside Sewer Treatrment Plan. Contractor will construct
and pour footings, slabs for the erection of the building. The building will house three (3)
machines (Belf Press, Hopper, and Class “A” Dryer) and contractor will install as per
Manufacturer, Structural, Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing plans and specifications.
Contractor to construct asphalt paving, concrete sidewalks, and storm systems to serve the new
building site. Confractor shall also construct a new 480 Volt {3 Phase) electrical service to supply
the new building and process and to re-feed the existing plant electrical service. The new

electrical service will require conduit and transformer vault installation in coordination with
PP&].. '

The bid opening is scheduled for Thursday, May23, 2013, at 2:00 pm. Staff wil review the bids
and the resuifs will be presented at the City Council meeting on Monday, May 27, 2013.



